(8)   Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that County contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the pension program’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Total Pension Liability $796,443,516 $718,778,019 $640,648,813
Plan Net Position 492,928,275 492,928,275 492,928,275

Net Pension Liability $303,515,241 $225,849,744 $147,720,538
Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total Pension Liability 61.9% 68.6% 76.9%

22

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM
(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2022

 (9) Net Pension Liability

The Plan’s change in Total Pension Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position, and Net Pension Liability
for the year ended June 30, 2022, were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

 Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability

(a) – (b)

Balances at 6/30/21 $709,028,826 $552,356,443 $156,672,383
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 7,405,676 - 7,405,676
   Interest 48,531,093 - 48,531,093
   Differences between
   expected and actual experience 874,739 - 874,739
   Changes in assumptions - - -
   Contributions – employer - 30,292,363 (30,292,363)
   Contributions – employee - 2,645,904 (2,645,904)
   Net investment income - (44,631,943) 44,631,943
   Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions   (47,062,315)   (47,062,315) -
   Administrative expense - (672,177) 672,177
   Net changes 9,749,193 (59,428,168) 69,177,361
Balances at 6/30/22 $718,778,019 $492,928,275 $225,849,744

23

   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

24

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Total Pension Liability 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Service Cost 7,405,676$   7,622,511$   6,782,145$   8,002,663$   7,578,587$   7,700,742$   7,847,444$   7,733,029$   7,803,030$
Interest 48,531,093   45,222,885   44,219,774   43,722,887   42,043,474   41,203,676   40,893,316   40,243,005   43,328,727
Changes in benefit terms - - - - -  -  -  -  -
Difference between expected and actual experience 874,739   10,034,013   7,265,293   (3,143,686)   3,123,070   (2,077,314)   1,314,713   1,188,291   -
Changes in assumptions -   30,811,236   -   39,786,800   - (1,789,625)   11,647,493   721,980   -
Benefit payments, including refunds (47,062,315)   (45,393,295)   (44,182,032)   (42,835,175)   (41,141,436)   (39,523,627)   (37,813,325)   (36,345,952)   (34,213,002)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 9,749,193   48,297,350   14,085,180   45,533,489   11,603,695   5,513,852   23,889,641   13,540,353   16,918,755

Total Pension Liability - Beginning of Year 709,028,826   660,731,476   646,646,296   601,112,807   589,509,112   583,995,260   560,105,619   546,565,266   529,646,511
Total Pension Liability - End of Year 718,778,019$ 709,028,826$ 660,731,476$ 646,646,296$ 601,112,807$ 589,509,112$ 583,995,260$ 560,105,619$ 546,565,266$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - employer 30,292,363$   30,026,272$   26,734,944$   22,504,179$   22,677,474$   17,259,347$   17,035,119$   18,025,370$   13,672,749$
Contributions - member 2,645,904   2,790,057   2,586,225   2,639,998   2,688,889   2,679,140   2,840,013   2,779,085   2,845,513
Net investment income (loss) (44,631,943)   108,424,912   18,563,905   26,769,755   36,749,800   46,007,003   (8,901,831)   15,220,117   48,084,200
Benefit payments, including refunds (47,062,315)   (45,393,295)   (44,182,032)   (42,835,175)   (41,141,436)   (39,523,627)   (37,813,327)   (36,345,952)   (34,213,002)
Administrative expenses (615,712)   (574,320)   (743,098)   (830,410)   (717,800)   (682,369)   (660,453)   (581,179)   (642,018)
Other expenses (56,465)   (107)   (31,633)   (61,202)   (16,704)   (33,285)   -  -  -
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (59,428,168)   95,273,519   2,928,311   8,187,145   20,240,223   25,706,209   (27,500,479)   (902,559)   29,747,442

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 552,356,443   457,082,924   454,154,613   445,967,468   425,727,245   400,021,036   427,521,515   428,424,074   398,676,632
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year 492,928,275$ 552,356,443$ 457,082,924$ 454,154,613$ 445,967,468$ 425,727,245$ 400,021,036$ 427,521,515$ 428,424,074$

Net Pension Liability - Beginning of Year 156,672,383$ 203,648,552$ 192,491,683$ 155,145,339$ 163,781,867$ 183,974,224$ 132,584,104$ 118,141,192$ 130,969,879$
Net Pension Liability - End of Year 225,849,744$ 156,672,383$ 203,648,552$ 192,491,683$ 155,145,339$ 163,781,867$ 183,974,224$ 132,584,104$ 118,141,192$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of Total Pension Liability 68.6% 77.9% 69.2% 70.2% 74.2% 72.2% 68.5% 76.3% 78.4%

Covered Payroll 67,024,711$   66,089,534$   63,622,011$   62,750,893$   63,082,234$   61,704,013$   61,711,130$   62,272,733$   62,346,860$

Net Pension Liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll 337.0% 237.1% 319.9% 306.8% 245.9% 265.4% 298.1% 212.9% 189.5%

Notes to schedule:

Benefit changes:  None

*A full 10-year trend is unavailable at this time.  Per GASB 67 standards, this schedule covers the time period in which data was available for the Pension plan.

Changes of assumptions:  In 2021, there was a change in assumption for the COLAs for Police participants.  It is now assumed that annuities will increase by 3.00% per annum compounded, with an offset for expected State COLA
amounts.  This is a change from the previous assumption of 1.80% with no offset.  In 2019, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted primarily from adjustments to the discount rate, salary increases, and inflation.